THE STATE OF TEXAS)(

AUGUST 2, 1954

COUNTY OF JOHNSON)(

meeting of the Commissioners' Court of Johnson County, Texas, was held in the Courthouse in Cleburne, Texas, with the following members present: W. M. Coward, Commissioner Precinct 1, S. W. Evans, Commissioner, Precinct 2, V. L. Maddox, Commissioner Precinct 3, M. W. Roland, Commissioner, Precinct 4, H. G. Littlefair, County Judge, and Louis B. Lee, County Clerk, when the following among other proceedings were had:

A motion was made by Commissioner Roland, Seconded by Commissioner Evans, that all due and duly endorsed bills against Johnson County be allowed and ordered paid as submitted and examined in court. All voted aye.

A motion was made by Commissioner Roland seconded by Commissioner Evans, That, WHEREAS, Johnson County, Texas, has a portion of the surplus in the County and District Road Highway Fund as of Sept. 1, 1954 in the amount of \$41,747.68; the Commissioners' Court of Johnson County, Texas, hereby request that the Board of County & District Indebtedness refund to Johnson County in the amount of \$41,747.68 which represents Johnson County's portion of the surplus in the County and District Road Highway Fund.

This is to certify that the amount of \$41,747.68 which is to be returned to Johnson County will be placed in the Road and Bridge Fund of Johnson County, Texas, to be used for the construction and improvements of County Rural Roads. All voted aye;

A motion was made by Commissioner Coward, Seconded by Commissioner Roland that Mrs. Frances Finklea be appointed Secretary to County Attorney at salary of \$135.00 per month effective August 1, 1954. All voted aye.

A motion was made by Commissioner Roland, Seconded by Commissioner Coward that monthly hospital report for the month of June 1954 be approved as submitted. All voted aye.

A motion was made by Commissioner Roland, Seconded by Commissioner Coward that the quarterly report of the County Treasurer for the quarter ending July 1, 1954 be approved. All voted aye.

A motion was made by Commissioner Roland, seconded by Commissioner Evans, that the Commissioners Court request the Texas Highway Department to designate Highway u S 81 through Johnson County as freeway 4 lane highway and to make survey for R/W requirements. All voted aye.

$\lambda \oplus \Box \Box \Box \Box$	•
AIIFOI	•

	OT TOU	~~~~~	
COUNTY	CLERK	COUNTY	JUDGE

..000000..